BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1 OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3 4 IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE 5 FY 2018-19 APPROPRIATIONS IN THE 6 PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING -RESOLUTION ROADS ORG 4510 IN THE AMOUNT OF 7 \$800,000 8 WHEREAS, the County of Fresno, Department of Public Works and Planning is charged with 9 operations and maintenance of 3,488.48 miles of roadway within Fresno County; and 10 WHEREAS, an emergency repair of a slope failure on a section of Huntington Lake Road, 11 located three-quarters of a mile north of the town of Big Creek, is listed in the County's maintained 12 13 mileage program; and WHEREAS, Huntington Lake Road is an essential evacuation route serving the town of Big 14 15 Creek and Huntington Lake Basin; and WHEREAS, the Road Fund 0010 has \$800,000 available to repair the damaged section of 16 17 roadway; and WHEREAS, said funds are not included in the adopted appropriations of the FY 2018-19 Public 18 19 Works and Planning-Roads Org 4510; and WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation of these 20 funds by four-fifth vote of the Board of Supervisors; 21 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller Treasurer -Tax Collector is 22 authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2018-19 Public Works and Planning Org 4510 as 23 24 follows: 25 Road Fund **FUND** 0010 SUBCLASS 11000 26 ORGANIZATION 4510 PW&P - Roads 27

28

1	7000 SERVICES AND SUPPLIES			
2	ACCOUNT 7	295 Professional a	and Specialized Services	\$800,000
4	TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES			\$800,000
5	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS \$800,000			\$800,000
6 7	THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors			
8	of the County of Fresno this 4th day of June 2019, to wit:			
9	AYES:	Supervisors Brandau	ı, Magsig, Mendes, Pachec	o, Quintero
10	NOES:	None	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
12	ABSENT:	None		
13	ABSTAINED:	None		
14				
15 16	Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno			
17			Supervisors of the Coun	ty of Fresho
18	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel			
19	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California			
20				
21	By: Ruse Court			
22	Deputy			
24				